trace and how many will have to following the proposed implementation of the

policy. Percentage variations have been applied in the absence of better

evidence.

i. Policy parking charge volumes: High impact:  There also is a “high impact”

scenario, which assumes that policy parking charge volumes fall in absolute terms

relative to the counterfactual. This is a situation in which that the Code and

supporting framework will a significant impact on the number of parking charges

through a 2% reduction in parking charges each year. This can be seen in Figure

8.1 in the downward sloping line.

j. Policy parking charge volumes: Low impact:  There is a “low impact” scenario,

which assumes that policy parking charge volumes grow at the same rate as in the

counterfactual. This effectively assumes that the Code and supporting framework

will have no impact on the number of parking charges (which is a 3% per year

growth rate beyond 2023, based on historical values). Figure 8.1 shows this,

noting that the “Policy = counterfactual” line is imposed on the “Counterfactual”

line as they are equal.

Table 8.1: Factors considered in the SNPV sensitivity analysis33

Assumption Low Central High

Number of private car parks 38,700 43,000 47,300

Number of signs installed 10,750 21,500 32,250

Number of signs by car park size 1,2,4,8 2,4,8,16 4,8,16,32

Number of new signs 10% 20% 40%

Wage levels -10% N/A +10%

FTE requirements -25% N/A +25%

Cost assumptions -25% N/A +25%

% Of new parking charges
requiring a soft trace

5% 30% 55%

Policy parking charge volumes As outlined above

33 Cost assumptions refers to wherever specific cost figures are utilised, for example on consultant fees (where variable) or the cost of running a
soft trace.

DRAFT

70

Figure 8.1: Illustrative policy parking charge volumes sensitivity scenarios by calendar year

8.2. The results of the sensitivity analysis can be seen in Figure 8.2. This analysis
demonstrates:

a. For the majority of sensitivities, the difference from the central estimate of the

SNPV is less than £10m.

b. The two primary drivers of uncertainty in the estimate of the SNPV are the number